

Case No. 13-6194

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHERYL PHIPPS; BOBBI MILLNER; SHAWN GIBBONS, On Behalf of
Themselves and all Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Defendant - Appellee.

*Appeal from a Certified Order of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:12-cv-1009
The Honorable Aleta A. Trauger, United States District Judge*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

George E. Barrett
David W. Garrison
Scott P. Tift
Seth M. Hyatt
BARRETT JOHNSTON, LLC
217 Second Avenue North
Nashville, TN 37201
Telephone: (615) 244-2202
Facsimile: (615) 252-3798
gbarrett@barrettjohnston.com
dgarrison@barrettjohnston.com
stift@barrettjohnston.com
shyatt@barrettjohnston.com

Joseph M. Sellers
Christine E. Webber
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Ave, NW
West Tower, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
cwebber@cohenmilstein.com

Jocelyn D. Larkin
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3473
Facsimile: (510) 845-3645
jlarkin@impactfund.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-6194

Case Name: Phipps, et al. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

Name of counsel: Scott P. Tift

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Cheryl Phipps
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
I. <i>ANDREWS V. ORR</i> HAS BEEN SUPERSEDED.....	12
II. EVEN IS <i>ANDREWS V. ORR</i> REMAINS VIABLE, IT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ALLEGATIONS AS UNTIMELY	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT SUPPORTS AVAILABILITY OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO CLASS MEMBERS IN FOLLOW-ON SUBCLASS ACTIONS.....	16
A. Pursuant to <i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations are not Time- Barred	17
1. <i>Smith v. Bayer</i> permits follow-on class actions	17
2. <i>Bayer</i> affirmatively rejects <i>Andrews</i> ’s concern that class-wide tolling in follow-on class actions would abuse the class action device	21

B. <i>Shady Grove</i> bars courts from interposing policies as grounds to deny class certification when the parties’ claims have met the requirements of Rule 23	22
C. <i>American Pipe</i> and <i>Crown, Cork</i> support tolling in follow-on subclass actions.....	26
II. THE COURT’S RECENT AUTHORITY SUPPORTS EXTENSION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO INDIVIDUALS WHO PURSUE FOLLOW-ON SUBCLASS ACTIONS.....	29
A. <i>In re Vertrue</i> establishes that <i>Andrews v. Orr</i> does not create a bright-line rule.....	30
B. In light of <i>In re Vertrue</i> , equitable tolling should remain available to members of a follow-on subclass whose particular claims have never been the subject of a prior class certification ruling	31
III. JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND FAIRNESS WARRANT PROVISION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING IN FOLLOW-ON SUBCLASS ACTIONS	34
A. Provision of tolling in follow-on subclass actions serves the same interests in judicial economy that are served by Rule 23.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Pipe and Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Brown v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 546 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011).....	20
<i>Brown v. Orr</i> , 99 F.R.D. 524 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	32, 33
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 11-2658 JBS, 2012 WL 426267 (D.N.J. Feb. 7, 2012)	25
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc., v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	passim
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	5, 9
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Fallin v. Commonwealth Indus, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 710 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	28
<i>Gor v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Heibel v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 2:11-CV-00593, 2012 WL 4463771 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2012).....	20

Hemenway v. Peabody Coal Co.,
159 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 1998)28

Hershey v. Exxon Mobil Oil Corp.,
278 F.R.D. 617 (D. Kan. Dec. 22, 2011)25

In re City of Memphis,
293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002).3

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
No. 05 C 4742, 2011 WL 2745772 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2011).....20

*In re Toys "R" Us - Delaware, Inc. - Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act
(FACTA) Litig.*, MDL 08-01980 MMM, 2010 WL 5071073 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 17,
2010)25

In re Vertrue Inc. Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation,
719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013) 4, 11, 13, 16, 29, 30, 31

In re Vertrue Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation,
712 F. Supp. 2d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....30

Korwek v. Hunt,
827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....19

Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-123-bbc, 2013 WL 2351866 (W.D. Wis. May 24, 2013)29

Mitchell v. Acosta Sales, LLC,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2011)20

Robbin v. Fluor Corp.,
835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987)19

Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n,
765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)19

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,
642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)24

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... passim

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)..... passim

Thompson v. Northstar Cos.,
No. 10CV1044-BTM (JMA), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10083020

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
131 S. Ct. 3060 (2011).....20

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)20

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
678 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Villanueva v. Davis Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 09 C 7826, 2011 WL 10970932 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2011)19

Villanueva v. Davis Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 09 CV 7826, 2011 WL 2745936 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2011).....25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

Williams v. Pollard,
44 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1995)11

Wyser-Pratte Management Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corp.,
413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) 16, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3, 7

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(4).....2

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453 (2006 ed. and
Supp. III).....21

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, *et seq.*..... 2, 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
